DG Written Testimony_SB0568.docx.pdfUploaded by: Senator Gile

Position: FAV

DAWN D. GILE
Legislative District 33
Anne Arundel County

Finance Committee

Chair

Anne Arundel County Senate Delegation



Miller Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street, Suite 3 East Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3568 · 301-858-3568 800-492-7122 Ext. 3568 Dawn.Gile@senate.state.md.us

THE SENATE OF MARYLAND ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

Testimony in Support of SB0568 - Anne Arundel County - Board of License Commissioners - Part-Time Deputy Chief Inspector - Compensation

Madame Chair, Mr. Vice Chair, and fellow members of the Senate Finance Committee:

SB0568 would simply increase the salary for the Deputy Chief Inspector on the Anne Arundel County Board of License Commissioners (the Board) from \$9,000 to \$18,000 per year.

The increase is needed because the hours and duties assigned to the position have significantly increased, so it is the position of the Anne Arundel County Senate Delegation that the compensation should fit that increase. As such, a letter of support by the Delegation has already been submitted to the committee and is included along with this testimony.

The increase is included in the Board's budget and—like all Board expenditures—would not require state resources.

This bill was introduced during the 2024 Legislative Session and passed this committee and the full Senate unanimously. For these reasons, I respectfully ask for a favorable report on SB0568.

LOS SB0568.docx (1).pdf Uploaded by: Senator Gile Position: FAV



PAMELA BEIDLE SHANEKA HENSON CLARENCE K. LAM JAMES ROSAPEPE BRYAN W. SIMONAIRE

THE SENATE OF MARYLAND ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY DELEGATION

February 11, 2025

The Honorable Pamela Beidle Senate Finance Committee 3 East Miller Senate Office Building Annapolis, MD 21401

Dear Chairman Beidle, Vice Chair Hayes, and Members of the Committee:

The Anne Arundel County Senators met and voted on February 7th, 2025, to support SB0568, Anne Arundel County - Board of License Commissioners - Part-Time Deputy Chief Inspector - Compensation.

Regards,

Dawn D. Gile

DawnHile

Chair, Anne Arundel County Senate

Delegation

SB0568_BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR ANNE ARU

Uploaded by: Wayne Wayne

Position: FAV

Wayne B. Harris CHAIRMAN

Otis M. Duffie COMMISSIONER

Bernadette L Snoops COMMISSIONER



2011-D COMMERCE PARK DR. ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

(410) 222-1148 FAX: (410) 222-1810

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

Increase in Deputy Chief Inspector's Hours - SB 568

Chair, Vice Chair, and Members of the Committee:

HB409, proposes to increase the Deputy Chief Inspector's weekly hours from five to ten, thereby raising the annual salary from \$9,000 to \$18,000.

The workload for this position has increased significantly, as the Deputy Chief Inspector now plays a critical role in providing IT support to the 19 other inspectors. This includes assisting with inspection software, hardware, the inspection portal, and inspection forms. Given these added responsibilities, an increase in weekly hours is necessary to ensure continued efficiency in inspection operations.

This increase would be covered by existing Liquor Board budgets and would not require an increase in license fees or use of any tax dollars.



JOB DESCRIPTION for DEPUTY CHIEF INSPECTOR of the ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY BOARD of LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

Position of Deputy Chief Inspector is a part-time (5 hours per week) position with dual authority under Anne Arundel County and Maryland State Comptroller's Office.

Mission of the Deputy Chief Inspector

To ensure that the Rules and Regulations of the Board of License Commissioners and Maryland state law are followed by licensees in a manner consistent with both the well-being of the citizens of Anne Arundel County, and the steady flow of fair alcohol commerce therein.

This position is part time, with an obligation for the Deputy Chief Inspector to work 5 hours per week. As such, the duties set forth below shall be limited to not more than 5 hours per week.

Duties and Obligations of the Deputy Chief Inspector

- Work as directed by the Chief in any capacity required to fulfill the duties of an Inspector
 for the Liquor Board or assist the Chief to complete tasks assigned by the Chairman,
 Commissioners, or requested by the Executive Director, and/or Administrator.
- 2. Assist the Chief in the training and on-boarding of new Inspectors including, but not limited to (i) assistance with in-the-field training; (ii) acting as point person for the set-up and training of Inspectors on any County-provided devices (e.g. iPads, cellular phones, associated apps, etc.) and; (iii) acting as the Inspector's first point of contact for resolving any technical issues which may arise in connection with any such devices.
- 3. With oversight from the Chief, act as point person for staffing and managing special events and one-day liquor licenses, when necessary.
- 4. Fill in for any vacancy created by the absence of an Inspector due to illness, vacation, or prolonged down time.
- 5. When necessary, assist the Chief or Administration on information gathering, investigation, or surveillance work pertaining to ongoing open case files.
- 6. Assume the duties and responsibilities of the Chief in the Chief's absence, as needed.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

